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June 8, 2018
Brad McElhinny
West Virginia MetroNews
F111 Virginia St. E.
Charleston, W.Va. 25311

Dear Mr. McElhinny,

The Office of the Governor received on June 1, 2018, your email, in which you requested,
pursuant to the Freedom of Informarion Act {(“FOIA™), W. Va. Code § 29B-1-1, et seq., access to and.copies
of the following records:

[Clopies of public records thar reflect communications about the RISE program,
inchuding information about the scope of work and billing decuments for Carey

Scoett Douglas and Kessler

This office has completed its search for and review of the public records in its custody thar fall
within the scope of your request. Enclosed please find copies of the records thar are responsive under
FOIA. Records containing personal, non-public email addresses or telephone numbers have been partially
redacred. Please note that some of the records falling within the scope of your request contain certain
“advice, opinions, and recommendations,” which reflecr the “deliberative, decision-making process” of the
Office of the Governor.  The advice, opinions, and recommendartions are specitically exempt from
disclosure under the deliberative process exemption within the “internal memorandum or lerters received
or prepared by any public body” exemption to FOLA. See W. Va. Code § 29B-1-4(8); see also Syl. Pr. 4,
Daily Gazette Co., Inc. v. West Virginia Development Office, 482 $.E.2d 180 (W. Va. 1996). Your FOIA
request is denied to the extent it implicates this catregory of records reflecting the deliberative, decision-
making process of the Office of the Governor. Some of the records falling within the scope of your request
are Arrorney Work Product and are exempt from FOIA. Certain information has also been redacted
throughout as it is considered to be Attorney Client Privilege. You are advised that FOIA affords you the
opportunity to seek injunctive or declararory relief in the Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia,
Please let us know if we can be of further assistance. The fee for reproducing the enclosed materials is
hereby waived,

Brian Abraham

General Counsel

State Capitol | 1900 Kanawha Blvd., East, Charleston, WV 25305 | (304) 558-2000




Williams, Jason

L
From: Williams, Jason
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2018 11:54 AM
To: Aliff, Tyler W
Subject: FW: Rosemary Hammons

I just wanted to check w/ you to see if you were able to reach out to Ms. Hammons.... No rush. Whenever you
get a chance. Thx!

From: Williams, Jason

Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2018 1:48 PM
To: Aliff, Tyler W <Tyler W Aliff@wy.gov>
Subject: Rosemary Hammons

Rosemary Hanunons

Kanawha County, Clendenin

Rosemary Hammons called the Governor’s Office regarding the status of RISE. Ms. Hammons said that she is
supposed to be getting several repairs to her home, but nothing is being done. 1 have explained that things
should resume here in the near future. [ am not sure what she can be told at this time, but can we have someonc
reach out to her in the meantime!”

Any assistance you can provide in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you!

Jason Williams
Director of Constituent Services
Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 (office)
304-558-2722 (fax)
e

Email correspondence to and from this amail address is subiect to the West Virginia freedom of Information Act and may be disclosed, in
whole or in part, 1o third parties by an authorized State official. it may alsc be privileged or otherwise protected by work product
immunity or other legal rules. Unauthorized disciosure of haalth, jegally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, is prohibited by
Jaw. if you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete ali records of this email.




Wiiliams, Jason

From: Williams, Jason

Sent: Monday, May 21, 2018 11.03 AM
To: Aliff, Tyler W :
Subject: Bobby Schoolcraft

Bobby Scb_oo[c_’{*aft

Clay County

Bobby Schoolcraft called our office regarding the status of RISE. He said that his mobile home is in place and
ready, except for electric hook-up, water pumps and a few other things. Thompson Construction will not talk to
him anymore and he does not know the status.

Can we have someone call him with any information you may have!

Any assistance you can provide in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you!

Jason Williams

Director of Constituent Services
Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 (office)
304-558-2722 (fax}

£mait correspendence to and from this email address Is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of information Act and may be disclosed, in
whale or in part, to thivd parties by an authorized State official. it may also be privileged or otherwise protected by wark product
immunity or other Jegal rules. Unauthorized disclosure of health, legaliy privileged, or otherwise confidential information, is prohibited by
iaw. If you have received this email in error, please aotify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email,



Jenkins, Megan L

R "
From: Jenkins, Megan L
Sent: Monday, April 2, 2018 5:13 PM
To: Thompson, Mary Jo; Trautwein, Hannah; Ferrell, Jennifer
Subject: _ Margo Ward
Greetings,

Ms. Margo Ward called regarding her rental property and her RISE application. She claims that she has been given no
proposed timeline and that “no one is telling her what’s happening.”

At the earliest convenience, could_ someone speak with Ms. Ward?
Margo Wardi g

s

Thank you for your time.
Megan

Megan lenkins

Caseworker

Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 ext. 6604 (office)
304-342-7025 {fax)

Email correspondence to and from this email address is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of Infermation Act and may be disclosed, in whole or
in part, to third parties by an authorizad State official. It may also be privileged or otherwise pratecied by work product immunity or other legal
rules. Unauthorized disclosure of health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, is prohibited by flaw. If you have received this
email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email.




Atkins, Lindsey N

w

From: Atkins, Lindsey N

Sent: Thursday, November 2, 2017 11:32 AM

To: Thompson, Mary Jo

Cc: Kessler, Hannah; Ferrell, Jennifer A
Subject: Constituent Concern with RISE WV | William Hanshaw

Constituent Contact Information:
William Hanshaw

Kanawha County

Good Afternoon,

The Office of Governor Jim Justice received a phone call from Mr. William Hanshaw today regarding his concern with not
having any correspondence with RISE West Virginia regarding when the work on his home will begin, after finding out he
had been approved. He claims he has been waiting for “two months” and is afraid winter is going to come and he will
have no preparations done to his home, due to being told by RISE West Virginia not to do any work to his home while
awaiting services from them. Overall, he is requesting someone from RISE West Virginia be in contact with him and give
him an update as to when they will be able to begin to be of assistance for him.

At your earliest convenience, could you please contact Mr. William Hanshaw and share your correspondence with the
Office of the Governor? Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. Feel free to contact me with any questions

or concerns you may have about his case. Thank you so much and ! really enjoyed meeting with you yesterday! Have a
wonderful day!

Sincerely,

Lindsey (tkino
Caseworker

Constituent Services

Office of Governor Jim Justice
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305

Phone; (304) 558-2000 ext. 3802
Lindsey N Atkins(@iwy.0ov




Atkins, Lindsex N

L
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From: Atkins, Lindsey N

Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 12:09 PM
To: Thompsan, Mary jo

Cc: ' Kessler, Hannah; Ferrell, Jennifer
Subject: Witliam Hanshaw

Constituent Contact Information:
William Hanshaw

anawha County

Good Afternoon,

Mr. William Hanshaw has contacted the Office of Governor Justice again regarding concerns with RISE WV. He claims a
state inspector came out, surveyed his home and claims his home was declared “condemned”. However, he claims he
never received any communication after that from RISE WV, until he called the office himself.

Mr. Hanshaw further claims that he called the office on Monday, December 4™ 2017, and spoke with his caseworker,
“Sarah”. He claims he was informed by her that his home was, “3l1 ready to be set up with a contractor” and that
everything was working out with his particular case. However, he claims he called today, December 7™, 2017, and was
informed at first that everything was still working out and then “another caseworker got on the phone” and informed
him that RISE WV will not be able to assist him because his home is in a “flood way”.

Mr. Hanshaw claims he does not know why this was not made clear before he applied for services and feels “lied to” by
RISE WV. He said, “They should have said something day one, instead of two months later.” He further claims he is going
to the media and contacting “channel 13 news now” regarding his concerns with RISE WV.

At your convenience, could you ptéase contact Mr. William Hanshaw and acknowledge his concerns? Also, could you
share your correspondence with the Office of the Governor? Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. Feel

free to contact me with any questions or concerns you may have about his case. Thank you so much and have a
wonderful day!

Sincerely,

Lindsey Atkins

Caseworker

Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 ext. 3802 {office)
_3(}4—34-222 (x)

Email correspondence to and from this emall address is subject to the West Virginia Freedem of Information Act and may be disclosed, in whole or
i part, to third parties by an authorized State official. It may also be priviteged or otherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal
. : 1




rutes. Unauthorized disciosure of health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, is arohibited by law. if you have received this

email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete al racords of this email,



Atkins, Lindsex N

IR
Fron: Thompson, Mary Jo
Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 12:11 PM
To: Atkins, Lindsey N
Cc: . Kessler, Hannah; Ferrell, Jennifer
Subject: RE: William Hanshaw
Lindsey,

Thank you. We will look into this right away and get back to you appropriately.

Thank you,
M

From: Atkins, Lindsey N
Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 12:09 PM
To: Thompson, Mary Jo <Mary.Jo.Thompson@wv.gov>

Cc: Kessler, Hannah <Hannah.Kessler@wyv.gov>; Ferreli, Jennifer <Jennifer.L.Ferrell@wv.gov>
Subject: William Hanshaw

Constituent Contact Information:
wWilliam Hanshaw

Kanawha County
Good Afternoon,

Mr. William Hanshaw has contacted the Office of Governor Justice again regarding concerns with RISE WV. He claims a
state inspector came out, surveyed his home and claims his home was declared “condemned”. However, he cfaims he
never received any communication after that from RISE WV, until he called the office himselif.

Mr. Hanshaw further claims that he called the office on Monday, December 4% 2017, and spoke with his casewaorker,
“Sarah”. He claims he was informed by her that his home was, “all ready to be set up with a contractor” and that
everything was working out with his particular case. However, he claims he called today, December 7%, 2017, and was
informed at first that everything was still working out and then “another caseworker got on the phone” and informed
him that RISE WV will not be able to assist him because his home is in a “flood way”.

Mr. Hanshaw claims he does not know why this was not made clear before he applied for services and feels “lied to” by
RISE WV. He said, “They should have said something day one, instead of two months later.” He further claims he is going
to the media and contacting “channel 13 news now” regarding his concerns with RISE WV,

At your convenience, could you please contact Mr. William Hanshaw and acknowledge his concerns? Also, could you
share your correspondence with the Office of the Governor? Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. Feel

free to contact me with any questions or concerns you may have about his case. Thank you so much and have a
wonderful day!

Sincerely,




Lindsey Atkins

Caseworker

Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 ext, 3802 (office)
304-342-2722 (fax)

Emafl correspondence to and from this smail address is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of Information Act and may be disclosed, in whole or
in part, to third parties by an authorized State official. It may also he privileged or otherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal

rules. Unauthorized disclosure of health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, is prohibited by law. If you have received this
email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email.




Atkins, Lindsex N

From: Ferrell, Jennifer

Sent: Friday, November 3, 2017 12:49 PM

To: Atkins, Lindsey N

Subject: FW: Constituent Concern with RISE WV | William Hanshaw
Hi Lindsey,

Please see the information below re: Mr. Hanshaw.

if you need any additional information, please let me know,

Thank you,
Jennifer

tennifer Fervell | Manager, Community Sustainabliity

Community Advancement and Development

A Division of the West Virginia Development Office
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East

Building 3, Suite 700

Charieston, WV 25305

(304) 558-2234 | wvcad.org ﬂ %‘ﬁ

From: Trey Breckenridge Imailto:Trey.Breckenridge @hornellp.com]
Sent: Friday, November 3, 2017 11:37 AM

To: Thompsan, Mary Jo <Mary.Jo.Thompson@wv.gov>

Subject: RE: Constituent Concern with RISE WV | William Hanshaw

M,

We performed intake with Mr. Henshaw on 9/25/2017 and verified income. DOB was verified by our team on
10/5/2017 and completed on 10/13/2017 when the CAN portion was returned from the VOAD. Title was cleared on
10/13/2017 and we spoke to the applicant on that date.

The application is currently pending damage assessment which is where a certified inspector physically inspects the
property io confirm and assess damage, confirm damage location, make a determination if damage is directly tied to the
flood and rain event, and assess whether house can be rehabilitated or must be reconstructed. The damage assessment
cannot proceed until we have a release of funds and notice to proceed from HUD.

b=




Although he is potentially eligible at this point. His house appears to be in the floodway. If this is confirmed by
inspection, the applicant will not be eligible for funds under this program. We certainly hope his home is notin the
floodway, but, at this point, it looks like it will be based on the PFIRM maps.

Sarah Allved is his assigned case manager. He was given ver card and all of her contact information during his personal
_ consuitation. She also spoke with him this morning.

Please et me know if you need anything else in this matter.

In Service,
Trey

From: Atkins, Lindsey N
Sent: Thursday, November 02, 2017 11:32 AM
To: Thompson, Mary Jo <Mary.Jo.Thompson@wv.gov:>

Cc: Kesster, Hannah <Hannah.Kessler@wy, gov>; Fetrell, Jennifer <lennifer.L.Ferrell @wv,.gov>
Subject: Constituent Concern with RISE WV | William Hanshaw :

Constituent Contact Information:
Witliam Hanshaw

awh County
Good Afternoon,

The Office of Governor Jim Justice received a phone call from Mr. William Hanshaw today regarding his concern with not
having any correspondence with RISE West Virginia regarding when the work on his home will begin, after finding out he
had been approved. He claims he has been waiting for “two months” and is afraid winter is going to come and he will
have no preparations done to his home, due to being told by RISE West Virginia not to do any work to his home while

awaiting services from them. Overall, he is requesting someone from RISE West Virginia be in contact with him and give
him an update as to when they will be able to begin to be of assistance for him.

At your earliest convenience, could you please contact Mr. William Hanshaw and share your correspondence with the
Office of the Governor? Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. Feel free to contact me with any questions

or concerns you may have about his case. Thank you so much and | really enjoyed meeting with you yesterday! Have a
wonderfu! day!

Sincerely,

PLindsey thins
Caseworker

Constituent Services

Office of Governor Jim Justice
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305

Phone: (304) 558-2000 ext. 3802
Lindsev. N.Atkins{@wy.gov




Atkins, Lindsey N

From: Atkins, Lindsey N

Sent: Monday, December 11, 2017 3:59 PM
To: Thompson, Mary Jo -

Ce: Kessler, Hannah; Ferrell, Jennifer
Subject: George Leeson

Constituent Contact Information;
George Leeson

Good Afternoon,

Mr. George Leeson called the Office of Governor Justice regarding concern with RISE WV and his frustration with
everyone, excluding his neighbor, getting a “new home” on his road. He claims this is due to RISE WV considering his
home in a flood way, which he claims is false. He said, “According to FEMA, 'mina floodplain, not a flood way.”

He further claims he stopped doing work to his home, due to being told initially that he would be getting a new home
and feels “cheated” right now as he has to live in a camper. Overall, he is asking that RISE WV look further into his case
and address his concerns related to RISE WV saying he is in a flood way and not a floodplain. He wouid also like to know
why everyone else on the same street will be getting a home, except for him and his neighbor.

At your convenience, could you please contact Mr. George Leeson and share your correspondence with the Office of the

Governor? Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. Feel free to contact me with any guestions or concerns
you may have about his case. Thank you so much and have a wonderful day!

Sincerely,

Lindsey Atkins
Caseworker
Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 ext. 3802 {office)
304-342-2722 (fax)

Emait correspondence to and from this emaii address is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of Information Act and may be disclosed, in whole or
in part, to third parties by an authorized State official. It may also be priviieged or otherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal
rutes. Unauthorized disclosure of health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, is prohibited by law. if you have received this
email in error, piease notify the sender immediately and deiets ali records of this email,




Atkins, Lindsey N

From: Atkins, Lindsey N

Sent: Friday, January 5, 2018 1:48 PM
To: Williams, Jason

Subject: RE: George Leason

From: Thompson, Mary Jo _

Sent: Monday, December 11,2017 4:02 PM

To: Atkins, Lindsey N <Lindsey.N.Atkins@wv.gov>',
Subject: RE: George Leeson

Let me check into this further and | will get back to you.
Thank you,

M)

From: Atkins, Lindsey N
Sent: Monday, December 11, 2017 3:58 PM-
To: Thompson, Mary Jo <Mary.jo. Thompson@wy.gov>

Cc: Kessler, Hannah <Hannah.Kessler@wv.gov>; Ferrell, Jennifer <Jennifer.L.Ferrell @wy.gov>
Subject: George Leeson

Constituent Contact Information:
George Leeson

Good Afternoocn,

Mr. George Leeson calied the Office of Governor Justice regarding concern with RISE WV and his frustration with
everyone, excluding his neighbor, getting a “new hame” on his road. He claims this is due to RISE WV considering his
home in a flood way, which he claims is false. He said, “According to FEMA, 'mina floodplain, not a flood way.”

He further claims he stopped doing work to his home, due to being told initiaily that he would be getting a new home
and feels “cheated” right now as he has to five in a camper. Overall, he is asking that RISE WV look further into his case
and address his concerns related to RISE WV saying he is in a flood way and not a floodplain. He would also like to know
why everyone else on the same street will be getting a home, except for him and his neighbor.

At your convenience, could you please contact Mr. George Leeson and share your correspondence with the Office of the
Governor? Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. Feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns
you may have about his case. Thank you so much and have a wonderful day!

Sincerely,




Lindsey Atkins

Caseworker

Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 ext. 3802 {office)
304-342-2722 (fax)

Email correspondence to and from this amail address is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of information Act and may be disclosed, in whole or
in part, to third parties by an authorized State official. it may also be privileged or otherwise protected by work product immunity or other iegal
rules. Unauthorized disclosure of heaith, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential Information, is prohibited by law. If you have received this
email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email. '




Atkins, Lindsex N

R ST
From: Atkins, Lindsey N
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2017 11:52 AM
To: Thompson, Mary Jo
Cc Kessler, Hannah; Ferrell, Jennifer
Subject: Constituent Concern | Rebecca Brown
Attachments: Brown, Rebecca_RISE WV.pdf

Constituent Contact information:

A e e e

Rebecca Brown

ayette County
Case Number: §Stia uie

Physical Address of Flooded Property:

Good Afternoon,

Ms. Rebecca Brown wrote to the Office of Governor Justice regarding concern with a notification she received from RISE
WV that stated she was ineligible, but did not provide a reason for her ineligibility. She has sent an appeal to RISE WV as

a result and has provided a copy of that to our office as well. | have attached her full letter for your further review and
consideration.

At your earliest convenience, could you please contact Ms. Rebecca Brown and share your correspondence with the
Office of the Governor? Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. Feel free to contact me with any guestions
or concerns you may have about her case. Thank you so much and have a wonderful day!

Sincerely,

B. E ey/ af ﬁ .
Caseworker

Constituent Services

Office of Governor Jim Justice
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305

Phone: (304) 558-2000 ext. 3802
Lindsey. N Atkinst@wy gov




Governor Justice,

My name is Rebecca Brown. recently applied to your program, RISE. They have told me ! am
ine\igibie for help. Please see my enclosed appeal. | am writing to see if there is any source you
can give us to apply for help, we have tried everything to no avail | am so disappointed in the
system. we cant seem to get any help although we indeed lost everything in the flood, Any
suggestions you cen give us will be greatly appreciated.

dsen. Sppm

Rebecca Brown

Nov. 6, 2017

The enclosed appeal letter is only a copy, the original appeai was sent to the RISE program




State Capito! Complex
1900 Kanawha Blvd. E.
Charleston, WV 25305

Dear Rebecca Brown, MST_\ﬂRGl_N_iA.-f'Westvirginia.gov
e [304) 558-2234

DEVELOPMENT OFFICE e.' (800} 982-3386

wy-rl SR
Rebecca Brown

WEST VIRGINIA

The Rise West Virginia june 2016 Flood Recovery Program, as administered by the Community Advancement and
Development Division of the West virginia Development Office, has reviewed your application for assistance. This review
included all the information you provided and required information gathered from other sources regarding your application.

Unfortunately, we must inform you that your application for assistance did not meet one or more efigibility requirements
specified in the West Virginia Action Plan and Policy and Procedures. We regret this decision, but the RISE West Virginia
Recovery Program must follow federal law and the specific requirements governing the program.

Specifically, your application is ineligible due to:

in accordance with Program requirements and as explained to you during the application process, you are entitled to appeal
this determination if you feel the determination has been reached in error.

To appeal this decision, you MUST submit a written appeal. Your appeal must be in writing and received on or before Friday,
November 17, 2017, which is 30 calendar days from the date of this letter. We have enclosed a form to assist you if you want
to appeal. The appeal should be mailed to the following acdress: West Virginia Development Office, Attn. RISE West Virginia
Program Appeals Team, Capitol Complex, 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E., Building 3, 700 Charleston, WV 25305. If you have access
to a computer, you can submit your appeal online at www,Rise WY coln. Please inciude the following information:

» Date of appeal;

s .Your name;

e Your current mailing address;

s The street address of the property or primary residence listed on the application;
o Your identification application number (see above);

« Copies of ail supporting documentation the program should consider with your appeal;
a  Aspecific explanation of the reasons for your disagreement with the decision.

We are very sorry that your specific situation is not eligible for assistance under this program. However, there are many
other assistance programs available that are administered by wonderful groups and agencies like the West Virginia Voluntary
Organizations Active in Disaster. We encourage you to contact them to see what other programs o assistance that may be
avaitable to you. They can be reached at (304)220-2570 or toll free at {844)983-5663. You can also learn more about them
through their website at www.wyvoad. 02,

Sincerely,

\ f'{ _ £t—«’-7>j7bé:}';°/
P

"t



Mary Jo Thompson
Community Advancement & Development Director
Woest Virginia Development Office

My name is Rebecca Brown. The case number is WVFL16u00894. | am writing to appeal a
decision on my case for assistance. As you can see the letter received did not give e reason for
ineligibility, it is blank. So | have no idea why we were ineligible. They also sent the letter to
the wrong address. it was sent to my physical address instead of my PO BX and | specifically
asked them not to do this. it delayed my receiving the deniai 'etter.

My husband and were in the June 232016 flood that destroyed so much of West Virginia. We
were stranded in our vehicles over night as we watched the flood waters take our home. We
lost everything. We had flood insurance that paid us $40.000.00. $23,000.00 of this was used
to pay off the mortgage on the flooded home, which left us $1 TO00.00. FEMA gave us rent
moneyfor2 ! had to appeal that end they ended up giving us $9,000.00. We had to go
ahead and purchase a double wide trailer through a loan from SBA, this process took us over e
year, We now have a place to live, but nothing else. The money we were given was used to
pay for water to the property, a drive way to the property. e heatpump, guttering, septic
system, furniture, clothing. food and personal items.

Ail we are asking is help getting up two porches, my husband is disabled and am a senior
citizen, the only reason still work is to keep health insurance for my husband and myseif. We
turned in a" the paperwork we were asked to. i will be very disappointed in a program
designed to help flood victims and we cant éven get porches from them. know millions of
dolars was raised and given for the fiood victims, but we can not get any help from any
source, and we have tried them alla pease reconsider our application for help.

Rebecca and Dennis Brown

2410 Ndv._ 6.2017 Physicét address of flooded property:

Bbio. Coomn-
ﬁr‘ D B §

CHMEER ESTORINRS 250

&I&% L POCT AR PR2L
WEST VIRGINIA

Disaster Recovery Program

706 East Main Street

White Suiphur Springs, WV 24986

20

Rebecca Brown
13088 Wilderness
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tis, Ldse y N

From: Atkins, Lindsey N

Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2017 5:46 PM
To: Thompson, Mary Jo

Subject: RE: Constituent Concern | Rebecca Brown
Mary Jo,

Thank you so much for the quick correspondence and information regarding this case. it is greatly appreciated! Have a
wonderful weekend! ‘

Lindsey

From: Thompson, Mary jo _
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2017 4:57 PM
To: Atkins, Lindsey N <Lindsey.N.Atkins@wv.gov>

Cc: Ferrell, Jennifer <Jennifer.L.Ferrell@wv.gov>; Tarry, Russell W <Russell.W.Tarry@wv.gov>
Subject: FW: Constituent Concern | Rebecca Brown

Lindsey,

See below. Our group will reach out today. Let me know if you need anything else on this.

Thank you so much

Mary Jo

From: Trey Breckenridge Emai%to:Trev.Breckenridge@homeilp.com]

Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2017 4:22 PM

To: Thompson, Mary Jo <Mary.jo.Thompson@wy.gov>; Tarry, Russell W <Russell. W.Tarry @wv.gov>
Cc: Ferrell, Jennifer <Jennifer.L.Ferrell@wv.gov>
Subject: RE: Constituent Concern | Rebecca Brown

MJ — Mrs. Brown is ineligible due to her income exceeding the limit for Greenbyier County. Her household income is
almost $89,000 (see below) and the limit for Greenbrier county is $32,550. Regarding her letter, it should have included
the reason and we apologize about that. We have corrected the glitch that caused it. We are going to generate her a
new letter for her records but also her case manager will be calling her today to apologize and discuss the reason for
ineligibility. We'll also tell her about the VOAD and the State unmet needs committee and give her their contact info
which is also in the letter. When her appeals documents are received, we'll address it through the formal appeal
procedure documented in the policies and procedures. If you need any further information, piease let me know. —Trey




Yerified Annual Income

Sources of Incoms

] Type Source Rate of Pay Payment Basis

From: Thompson, Mary Jo [mailto:Mary.Jo. Thompson@wy.goy]
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2017 3:20 PM

To: Tarry, Russell W; Trey Breckenridge.

Cce: Ferrell, Jennifer

Subject: FW: Constituent Concern | Rebecca Brown

Trey,

Please get me the background on this so | can respond. Jen, please help me respond to this next door as Hannah is out
one more week.

Thank you

From: Atkins, Lindsey N
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2017 11:52 AM
To: Thompson, Mary Jo <Mary.lo.Thompson@wv.gov>

Cc: Kessler, Hannah <Hannah.Kessler@wyv.gov>; Ferrell, lennifer <Jennifer.L.Ferrell @wv.gov>
Subject: Constituent Concern | Rebecca Brown

Constituent Contact Information:
Rebecca Brown

304-619-2410

P.0.Box 58

Lookout, WV 25868

Fayette County

Case Number: WVFL16-00894

Physical Address of Flooded Property:
13088 Wilderness Highway
Rainelle, WV 25962

Good Afternoon,

Ms. Rebecca Brown wrote to the Office of Governor Justice regarding concern with a notification she received from RISE
WV that stated she was ineligible, but did not provide a reason for ner ineligibility. She has sent an appeal to RISE WV as




a result and has provided a copy of that to our office as well. | have attached her full letter for your further review and
consideration. '

At your earliest convenience, could you please contact Ms. Rebecca Brown and share your correspondence with the
Office of the Governor? Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. Feel free to contact me with any guestions
or concerns you may have about her case. Thank you so much and have a wonderful day!

Sincerely,

B. [ a} af ﬁ .
Caseworker
Constituent Services
Office of Governor Jim Justice
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone: (304) 558-2000 ext. 3802
Lindsev.N. Aikinsidwv.gov




Atkins, Lindsex N

From: Atkins, Lindsey N

Sent: Monday, May 14, 2018 4:58 PM

To: Thompson, Mary jo

Cc: Trautwein, Hannah; Ferrell, Jennifer; Williams, Jason; Abraham, Brian R
Subject: Linda Gregory - RISE WV

Constituent Information:;
Name: Linda Gregory

" Nicholas County
**[ssue with “Thompson Construction”/contractor for a new mobile home that was hired by RISE WV

Good afternoon,

Ms. Linda Gregory calied the Office of Governor Justice regarding the two month delay and lack of communication she
has received from “Thompson Construction” for the construction and insurance information needed for her mobile
home. She claims her original home was demolished by “Thompson Construction”, due to black moid found by
inspectors for RISE WV. She s currently living in various different homes with her two children while awaiting the

completion of their new home. However, she claims this is causing her family great stress and desperately needs a place
1o call their own.

Ms. Gregory claims RISE WV has been incredibly helpful for her, but does not understand why “Thompson Construction”

has stopped communication. Overall, she is inquiring to see if RISE WV may be able to contact “Thompson Construction”
to inquire about the status of her new mobile home.

If possible, could you please have somecne address the concerns of Ms. Linda Gregory? Also, could you share your
correspondence with the Office of the Governor? Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated! Feel free to
contact me with any questions or concerns you may have about this case.

Thank you so much and have a wonderful day!

Sincerely,

Lindsey Atkins
Coseworker
Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 ext. 3802 {office)
304-342-2722 (fax)

£mail correspondence to and from this email address is subject to the West Vi'rginia freedom of Information Act and may be disclosed, in whole or
in part, to third parties by an authorized State official. 1t may also be privileged or otherwise protected by wark product immunity or other legal

1




rules. Unauthorized disclosure of health, legally privileged, or atherwise confidential information, is prehibited by law. f you have received this
email in errar, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email.




Atkins, Lindsez N '

From: Williams, fason

Sent: Tuesday, January 9, 2018 5:03 PM

To: Atkins, Lindsey N

Subject: George Leeson & William Hanshaw ~ Elkview

FYI ™ 1just wanted to let you know that I talked with RISE a few minutes ago and they are aware of this
 situation(s) and they are still looking into this. They said they are working on this to see what they can do.

Kanawha County Planning and Development is working with FEMA on this as well. RISE has a meeting this
week with Kanawha County to see what they can do to help these two residents.

They will update us as soon as they can. If I can further information, 1 will be sure to let you know.

(Please put my notes in both cases in 10. Thx!)

Jason Williams

Director of Constituent Services
Office of Governor lim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-200C {office)
304-558-2722 (fax)

Email correspondence to and from this email address Is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of information Act and may he disciosed, in
whale or in part, to third parties by an authorized State official, It may also be privileged or otherwise protected by work product
immunity or other legal rules, Unauthorized disclosure of health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, is prohibited by
Jaw. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email.

From: Atkins, Lindsey N
Sent: Monday, December 11, 2017 3:59 PM
To: Thompson, Mary Jo <Mary.Jo . Thompson@wy.gov>

Cc: Kessler, Hannah <Hannah.Kessler@wv.gov>; Ferrell, Jennifer <Jennifer.L.Ferrell@wy.gov>
Subject: George Leeson

Constituent Contact information:
George Leeson '

Good Afternoon,




Mr. George Leeson called the Office of Governor Justice regarding concern with RISE WV and his frustration with
everyone, excluding his neighbor, getting a “new home” on his road. He claims this is due to RISE WV considering his
home in a flood way, which he claims is false. He said, “According to FEMA, 'min a floodpiain, not a flood way.”

He further claims he stopped doing work to his home, due to being told initially that he would be getting a new home
and feels “cheated” right now as he has to live in a camper. Overall, he is asking that RISE WV look further into his case
and address his concerns related to RISE WV saying he is in a flood way and not a floodplain. He would also Tike to know
why everyone else on the same street will be getting a home, except for him and his neighbor.

At your convenience, could you please contact Mr. Geofge Leeson and share' your correspondence with the Office of the
Governor? Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. Feelfree to contact me with any questions o concerns
you may have about his case. Thank you so much and have a wonderful day!

Sincerely,

‘Lindsey Atkins .

Caseworker. .
Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol ‘
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 ext, 3802 (office)

Ermail correspondence to and fram this email address is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of Information Act and may be disclosed, in whole or
in part, to third parties by an authorized State official. it may also be privileged or otherwise protected by work product immunity of other legal

" rules. Unauthorized disciosure of health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, is prohibited by faw, f you have received this
email in error, pleasa notify the sender immediataly and delete all records of this email.

From: Atkins, Lindsey N
Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 12:09 PM
To: Thompson, Mary Jo <Mary.Jo, Thompson@wy.govs>

Ce: Kessler, Hannah <Hannah.Kessler@wv.gov>; Ferrell, Jennifer <Jennifer.l. Ferrell@wv gov>
Subject: William Hanshaw

Constituent Contact information:
William Hanshaw

Knawha County
Good Afternoon,

Mr. William Hanshaw has contacted the Office of Governor Justice again regarding concerns with RISE WV. He claims a
state inspector came out, surveyed his home and claims his home was declared “condemned”. However, he claims he
never received any communication after that from RISE WV, until he called the office himself.

Mr. Hanshaw further claims that he called the office on Monday, December 4%, 2017, and spoke with his caseworker,
“Sarah”. He claims he was informed by her that his home was, “ali ready to be set up with a contractor” and that
everything was working out with his particular case. However, he claims he called today, December 7t 2017, and was

2




informed at first that everything was still working out and then “another caseworker got on the phone” and informed
him that RISE WV will not be able to assist him because his home is'in a “flood way”.

Mr. Hanshaw claims he does not know why this was not made clear before he applied for services and feels “lied to” by
RISE WV. He said, “They should have said something day one, instead of two months later.” He further claims he is going
to the media and contacting “channel 13 news now” regarding his concerns with RISE WV.

At your convenience, could you please contact Mr. William Hanshaw and acknowledge his concerns? Also, could you
share your correspondence with the Office of the Governor? Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. Feel

free to contact me with any guestions or concerns you may have about his case. Thank you so much and have a
wonderful day!

Sincerely,

Lindsey Atkins

Caseworker

Office of Governor Jlim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305

304-558-2000 ext. 3802 {cffice)
- 304-342-2722 {fax).




From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Good merning Lindsey,

Ms. Patterson i

Hughes, Thelma

Wednesday, December 13, 2017 %44 AM
Atkins, Lindsey N

Robin Patterson for George Leeson

called regarding her father George Lesson’s denial from Rise WV. The Development

Office refused o dlscuss Mr. Lesson’s information with Ms, Patterson. She would like a return call. Ms. Patterson was

quite upset.

Thanks Theima

Email correspondence to and from this email addrass is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of Information Act and may be disclosad, in whole or
in part, to third parties by an authorized State official, It may also be privileged or ctherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal
rules. Unauthorized disclosure of health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, is prohibited by law. If you have received this

Thelma Hughes

Senior Caseworker

Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charieston, WV 25305
304-558-2000

304 558-2722 (fax}

email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email.




hes,' Thelma

ST BRI
From: Hughes, Thelma
Sent: Tuesday, Aprii 10, 2018 5:28 PM _
To: Abraham, Brian R: Williams, Jason; Thompson, Mary Jo; 'Hannah.Kessler@wv.gov';

Ferrell, fennifer :

Cc: Thrasher, W; Browning, Debbie A
Subject: Mrs. Christing Roop, 304-561-8511
Greetings,
Constituent:

Mrs. Christina Roop (husband and ur children)

Mrs. Roop calied to speak with Governor Justice. She would for the Governor to be made aware of her calll
this afternoon.

Mrs. Roop and her family are June 2016 flood victims. Her home was totally destroyed and her family has
gone from living in a tent to now residing in a 29 foot camper. Mr. Roop informed me that she and her disabled
husband applied for RISE WV Disaster Recovery Program and was approved July 2017. To this date Ms.
Roop stated she has waited patiently for information regarding when her home construction will start. She
says there has been one excuse after another and she’s frustrated. Her home was condemned and all of the
contents removed. Mrs. Reop was told RISE WV would take care of the demolition, but her flood damaged

home remains on her property. Mr. Roop told me presently the 29 foot camper has no water and no heat. She
says she is told one lie afier another and would like some answers.

Mrs. Roop stated she is going to the media.

Please have someone contact Mrs. Roop and discuss her concerns as soon as possible.
Thank you for your acknowledgement.

Thelma

Thelma Hughes

Senior Caseworker

Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000

304-558-2722

A

fax)

Email correspondence to and from this email address is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of information Act and may be disclosed, in whole or
in part, to third parties by an authorized State official. It may aiso be privileged or otherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal
rules. Unauthorized disclosure of heaith, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information,'is prohibitad by law. If you have received this
email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete al! records of this email.
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Foreman, Sherri

From; ' Foreman, Sherri

Sent: ) Thursday, April 26, 2018 3.07 PM

To: Abraham, Brian R

Subject: FW: Constituent Contact regarding RiSE

Attachments: Dan Hill PAR.pdf; Dan Hill Rise Purchase 002 {1).0df; Rise Program00' (1).pdf

FYt— | printed a copy for Bray

Sherri Foreman

Executive Assistant to Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol . o
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 ext. 5407 (office)
304-342-7025 {fax)

Email correspondence to and from this email address is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of Information Act and may be disclosed, in whole or
in part, to third parties by an authorized State official. 1t may also be privileged or ctherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal
rules. Unauthorized disclosure of health, iegally privileged, or otherwise confidential informatian, is prohihited by law. if you have received this
email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email.

From: Eckerson, Mary {Capito) <Mary_Eckerson@capitc.senate.gov>

Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2018 2:58 PMT

To: Foreman, Sherri <Sherri.D.Foreman@wv.gov>

Ce: SMC <SMC@capito.senate.gov>; Brubaker, Joé_l {Capito) <joel_Brubaker@capito.senate.gov>
Subject: Constituent Contact regarding RISE" - '

Good Afternoon Sherri — Last week Senator Capito asked me to send you concerns that have been received by this office
from constituents. Attached is a Privacy Act Release Form, a purchase order and RISE brochure sent to this office from

Dan Hill. 1 am forwarding on to you as | did the concerns Jast week. If | can provide anything further, please feel free to
contact me.

Mary Elisabeth Eckerson
State Director ]
U.S. Senator Shelley Moore Capit
500 Virginia St., E., Suite 950
Chatleston, WV 25301

Office: (304) 347.5372

Cell: (304) 545.0377




SHELLEY#MOO R E

T HE

A=) Ly
"UNITED STATES SEN

R

ATOR FOR wiili

PRIVACY ACT RELEASE FORM

FIRST NAME: Kobeat Dan

© LAST NAME: !
ADDRESS: o

Zip CODE:

ity COUNTY:

SOCIAL SECURITY NO: {

DATE OF BIRTH:

CELL PHONE: WORK PHONE:

EMAIL ADDRESS: &8

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR PROBLEM AND CURRENT STATUS OF YOUR ISSUE/CLAIM
AGENCY:'JJ (A ﬂ o Stute of W& _ CLAIM NO (If known):
_}pu ﬁ&AQQef" O.Pd/f’}( .

Please use the back of this form if more space is necessary.

ARE WE AUTHORIZED TO DISCUSS YOUR CLAIM WITH ANYONE ELSE: YES =t ~No []

F VES: NAME AND RELATIONSHIP: _(Sowepror ot M/V

As-required by the Privacy Act of 1974, 1 authorize the office of U.S. Senator Shelley Moore Capito to
~ obtain any and all records that relate to my problem stated above.

SIGNATURE: /?MQO M | pate: -2~ 18

Please return this form to Senator Shelley Moore Capito
500 Virginia St, East
Suite 950
Charleston, West Virginia 25301




State of West Virginia

Agency Purchase Order

Order Date: 20171207

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER

MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES
INVOICES . AND SHIPPING PAPTRS.
QUESTIONS CONCERMING THIS
QRDER SHOULD BE BIRECTED TG
THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Order Mumber: APC Q307

Fa32  DEVIZCo00hD04

Procurement Foider:

Document Namao:

Cammunity Developsment Block Grant-Disasler Recovery Program

Document Description:

Comprunity Development Blogk Gi anl-Disaster Recovery Froyram

Procuremant Type:

Aganey Purchage Order

Buyer Name:

Sheiia | Hanpah

Telephonao!

[304) Yal-2076

Reason for Modification:

Email;

sheila | hannahidlwy gov

Shipping Method: Bes!'Way

Effective Start Date:

Free on Board:

FOB Dzl Freghl Prépad

Effective End Dale:

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE
us

Discount Perceniage: (3 0000
Discount Days: ©

Vendor Custemer Code: (00N00205174
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

vendor Contact Phone: (9993 999-9549

Vv 25085 -

Extension:

Requestor Name: [Russel
Requestor Phonc: {58 S
Requestar Email: russall wlarrvi@wy gov

INVOICE TO

SHIPTO

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

BLDG 3 SUITE 800

1000 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON

us

| DEPT OF COMMERGE FINANCE DIVISION

WY 25305

Us

[ DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
. X -
-Ea/cs:\ e &AL

SIGNED BY: ™

DATE: A [}

“
IELECTRONIC st NA[!(JRL ON FILE

Date Printeg:  Uec 07, 2637

Qrder Number:

DE Y ROEIan0 Page 1

CHARLESTON

WV DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

ADMINISTRATION

11900 KANAWHA BLVD E BLDG 3 SUITE 800

Wy 25305-0311

%Tolal Qrder Amount: |515,000,000.00

SORLVID WY PRGC ARPD 00 B3




The West Virginia Development Office is

managing the : 1ia Disast

wetzel

Tyler Marion

Taylor
Doddridge  Harrison
Ritchie Barbous

Lewis

Tucker

Gilmer

Cathoun Upshut  gandolph

%w = Pendleton

Logaa

Ralelgh

h. Mingo Wyoming

MeDowell Kercer




Swecker, Felicia M

A

A
From: _ Swecker, Felicia M~
Sent: ' Monday, May 14, 2018 10:15 AM
To: Thompson, Mary Jo
Subject: Emails from Constituent Services
Attachments: 20180514084847337 pdf

Good morning:

Please find the attached emails from Constituent Services i the Governor's office concerning RISE and Brian Abraham
advised me to forward to you for review. If you have any questions, just let me know.

Sincerely,

Felicia Marie Swecker

Special Assistant to General Counsel
Office of Governor fim Justice

State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 (office)
304-558-1962 (fax)




Email correspondence to and from this email address is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of Information Act and
may be disciosed, in whole or in part, to third parties by an authorized State official. it may also be privileged or
otherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal rules. Unauthorized disclosure of health, legally privileged,
or otherwise confidential information, is prohibited by law. 1f you have received this email in error, please notify the
sender immediately and delete all records of this email.



Jenlkins, Megan L

L
From: paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net
Sent: Wednesday, May 9, 2018 5:04 PM
To: Tarry, Russell W; Ferrell, Jennifer
Ce: ' Thompson, Mary Jo; Jenkins, Megan L
Subject: - RISE Status Update '

Status??? It has been nearly two months and absolutely no work has been done, families continue to be
removed from their homes when RISE is on HOLD and no demolition or MHU replacement is progressing,
displaced families are living in cars/sheds/campers as their housing stipends have been exhausted and no
further funds are available from RISE. RISE Contractors are actually requesting housing stipend

supplements from other agencies not connected with RISE for RISE clients.Total program management
fatiure,

Construction was supposed to have started last October 2017, yet no work has been done and the rumors
across the state complicated by the totaf shutdown of communications from RISE/WV Development Office
during this Pause is leading to catastrophic failure of the program. Many of our county RISE applicants are
planning now to go to the media due te no action, no answers, no progress, and ng communication, Thay
feel that your office has left them no assistance, no options and nowhere else to turn.

After one of the local RISE clients informed us that they were told by their case manager that the
environmental reviews would have to be redone, I know that Tyler told Senator Baldwin this week that the
completed environmental reviews will stand and go forward., Then I immediately hear from another county
that Horne LLP was released and ali the environmental reviews left with them. So what is the truth?

Program "Pause" - Tyler also informead Senator Baldwin that the pause would continue to last a few more

weeks. Is that accurate? Is it really more months instead of weeks? Who determines when the program
comes off "Pause” and work can resume?

Your office needs to get a Factual summary out to all impacted counties with at least:

-wha is the primary RISE contact if Horne LLP is gone? We were also informed that the case managers
were now gone and only Case Management Supervisors are on staff to communicate with the applicants.
Are applicants being updated on the program status?

-what is the status of sach category of work (MHU demo/replacement, refurbishment, reconstruction, etc.)
-what tasks/work/performance measures have actually been completed by the RISE program to-date? I'm
sure you've had to provide briefings on Environmental reviews completed, MHU's repiaced, refurbishments
completed, and we know that no homes have been approved or built....

-why has this critical Pause occurred and when will it be released? Why can't any form of work be ongeing
during this "pause"? Can't the extensive Environment review process continue rather than sit on a shelf
for months or not even start the process?

-are the building contractors engaged by RISE still available or will those contracts be rebid due teo
extended delays and now likely lack of availability?

-what accommodations have been made o supplement stipends for applicants instructed to move out

orior to MHU demo and MHU replacement that have been severely impacted by this "Pause” and no work
progress?

Paula Brown

Greenbrier County Homeland Securlty
and Emergency Managemant

OB 218, Maxwelion;, WV 24957
Office 304~645-5444

Cell 304-667-0448

Fax 888-880-G185

[




CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-rmail message is for the sole use. of the intended recipient(s) and may contain Homeland Security
sensitive, confidential, privileged or law enforcement sensitive information. Do not forward this e-mall to another person without the
approval of the original sender. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is strictly prohibited and may be subject to

eriminal penalty. If you are not the intended recigient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original
message.

-------- Original Message ~~------

Subject: RE: [FWD: FW: Last status update attached}

From: "Tarry, Russell W" <Russeil.W.Tarry@wy.qov>

Date: Mon, April 02, 2018 3:42 pm

To: "paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net”

<paula, brown@greenbriercountyema,net>, "Ferrell, Jennifer”
<Jennifer.| . Ferrell@wy.gov:>

Cc: Ben Boykin <Ben.Boykin@hornellp.com>, Trey Breckenridge
<Trey,Breckenridge@hornelip.com>

Paula,

Qur work has been put on pause by the Governor’s Office, for their review, due to the
end of the Legislative Session. We will get back with you as soon as we are cleared to

move forward. 1 did not want you to think forgot about you and we appreciate your
work on behalf of the WV citizens,

Thanks,

Russell Tarry | Deputy Director

Community Advancement and Development

A DBivision of the West Virginia Development Off" ice
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East

Building 3, Suite 700

Charleston, WV 25305

(304) 558-2234 | wycad.org 53 %F

This message is intended for the use of the individuals or entity to which it is addressed and may contain infommation which s privileged. confidential and exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. if the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, vou are herehy notified thar any distribution or copying of this
conpnunication is strietly prohibited. 3F you have received thiz information i error. please notify us immediately.

Fr'om. aula brown reenbr:ercount ema.net
<payla.brown@areenbriercguntyema.net>

Sent: Monday, April 2, 2018 3:35 PM

To: Ferrell, Jennifer <Jennifer.L.Ferrell@wv.qov>
Cc: Ben Boykin <Ben.Boykin@hornellp.com>; Tarry, Russell W




 <Russell.W.Tarry@wv.qgov>; Trey Breckenridge <Trey.Breckenridge@hornellp.com>
Subject: RE: [FWD: FW: Last status update attached]

Stilt walting since tast Thursday on answers to the case inquiries below (all the guestions in RED)

Paula Brown

Greenbrier County Homeland Security
and Emergency Management

POB 218, Maxwelton, WV 24957

Office 304-645-5444

Cell 304-667-0448

Fax 888-880-6135

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is for the sole use of the intended recipieni(s) and may contain Homeland Security
sensitive, confidential, privileged or law enforcement sensitive information. Do not forward this e-mail to another person without the
approval of the vriginal sender. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribation is strictly prohibited and may be subject to

criminal penalty. If you are not the Intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and desfroy all copies of the original
message. '

-------- Original Message ~~------ ~

Subject: Re: [FWD: FW: Last status update attached]

From: Trey Breckenridge <Trey,Breckenridge@hornellp.com>

Date: Thu, March 29, 2018 6:32 pm

To: "paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net’
<paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net>

Cc: Ben Boykin <Ben.Boykin@®hornellp.com>, Jennifer Ferreli
<jennifer.| . ferrell@wv.gov>, "Russeil W. Tarry" <Russell. W.Tarry@wv.gov>

Paula - the RiseWV team is doing everything possible to move applicants through the process and
follow the policies and procedures approved by the state of WV and HUD. : :

1 have copied Jennifer Ferrell on this response who works for the Development Office and serves
as the Director of Constituent Services for the Program. She will personally be reaching out to
you tomorrow and will handle any correspondence with you going forward.

In service,
Trey

Sent from my IPhone

On Mar 29, 2018, at 4:24 PM, "paula.brown@greenbriercountyema,net"
<paula.brown@greenbriercountvema.net> wrote!

After receiving your incomplete replies today to my-inquiry from: March 20th, I called the
Boothe's in Rupert (EREEEE By today that you say you can't reach since
January and they answered the phone immediately as they always do at the home
number G S B What the heck is your office doing? No progress, no contact with
applicants, and the Boothe's complained extensively about providing documents to RISE
only to be asked for the same documents over and over and over again after they had
been supplied. Last update in January was "Pending Duplication of Benefits verification”.

3




THIS IS MARCH 201811l What are you doing?7?¥? Cle:arly it's time to join ASP in talking to
the Governor about RISE and Horne LLP,

Pauia Brown )
Greenbrier County Homeland Security
and Emergency Management

POB 218, Maxwelton, WV 24957 .

Dffice 304-645-5444

Cell 304-667-0448

Fax 888-880-6185

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message Is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain
Homeland Security sensitive, confidential, priviteged or law enforcement sensitive information. Do not forward
this e-mail fo another person without the approval of the original sender. Any unauthorized review, use,
disclosure or distribution is strictly prohibited and may be subject to criminal penalty. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

wmm----- Qriginal Message ~=-=-r-- - co
Subject: RE: [FWD: FW: Last status update attached]
From: <paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net
Date: Thu, March 29, 2018 11:13 am ' :
To: "Ben Boykin" <Ben.Boykin@hornellp.com> -

Cc: "Trey Breckenridge” <Trev.Breckenridge@horneiip.com>

see RED below

-------- Original Message ~-----=-

Subject: RE: [FWD: FW: Last status update attached]
" From; Ben Boykin <Ben.Bovkin@hornellp.com>

Date: Thu, March 29, 2018 9:53 am

To: "paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net

<paula.brown®@greenbriercountyema.net>

Paula, my apologies for the delayed reply, see additional updates beiow.

For those with no updates since 1/24 ~ didn’t know you wanted more
info on these~ we attempted to call on 1/24, 1/26, 2/9 & 2/15, left voice
mails when available, If you know of any individuals specifically that may
still be Interested, please let us know. Otherwise, we'll assume no
Interest since they haven’t answered or returned cails.

' Robbins — we had 2 case managers go do a home visit to conduct intake
‘but, Mr. Robbins informed them he bought the home across the street
from where he was living at timie of flood. Unfortunately, one of our
eligibility requirements is ownership of the home at the time of the flood
and since he purchased-after they informed him that would likely be a
probiem. If you know something 1 don’t that may change this, please jet
me know. He wasn't officially deemed ineligible, he simply made the .
choice not to apply after hearing the eligibility requirements of.the Rise
Program. - . :

He owned TSNS pre-flood as his primary residence and bo_ughtn_
&8 oot flood as they could not live in @B, He submitted Gl to HMGP

4 -
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for a rebuild and also RISE for a rebuild. As he owned iR pre-flood
and it was determined by an engineer to be not structurally sound to live
in or elevate, a Mitigation Reconstruction project was submitted for
HMGP. 1 don't follow your jogic above as he DID own the home at SRR
& preflood-as his primary residence.

Patrick — this case was previously pending the site inspection, which is
now complete. It's now just pending the specifics of work to be done. So
what are the specifics of the work to be done and is he Eligible?
Fisher- ric probiems with these cases they will clear ERR this week.
My reply back to you also requested more info specifically on the
following: . - :

Mellie Hanna Status??7?

Carolyn Smith Status???

Billy Booth status???? .. . ...

Carl Legg missing document status??

Afita Goff - final determination??

Rachael Bittinger (2@ Caldwell} - approved for rebuild?
Lawana Vest status?? - - . . - ‘

in .ad,ditibn, MarQDt Ward, § e O B called with
her dissatisfaction of any progress with RISE, She stated to me that he
project is an Elevation onlfy, not a rabuild. To my understanding, RISE

does NOT do Elevations. Is that correct? What project update have you
given her and what it her status?

My best, -
Ben

From: saula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net
{mailto:oaula.brown@qreenbriercountvema.net]
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2018 8:38 PM

To: Ben Boykin <Ben.Bovkin@hornellp,com>
Subject: RE: [FWD: FW: Last status update attached]

Piease call me tomorrow. 1 have more questions after your response than
before. . : ‘ -

On those with no update since 1/24, you have no more info and no more
effort? : : ' '
Patrick - Pending project type determination? No progress since 1/247
Fisher - 2 Advisory A zone - Home in floodplain - what is the issue
there?? No other fioodplain properties indicate anything????

Robbins - ineligible for ?. Not in HGMS? what is that?

SHPO review was not already done on the two older homes?

Paula Brown ‘ S
Greenbrier County Homeland Security
and Emergency Management

POR 218, Maxwelton, WV 24857

Office 304-645-5444

B Tt

e




Ceil 304-667-0448 "
Fax 885-380-6185

<image002.jpg>

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain Homeland Security sensitive, confidential, privileged or law
enforcement sensitive information. Do not forward this e-mail to another person without
the approval of the original sender, Any unauthorized review, use, disclosuré or distribution
Js strictly prohibited and may be subject to criminal penalty. If you are not the intended

recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-maif and destroy alf copies of the original
message. :

———————— Original Message ~------—- - - _
Subject; RE: [FWD: FW: Last status update attached] 1
From: Ben Boykin <Ben.Bovkin@horneltp.com> f
Date: Tue, March 20, 2018 5:20 pm '

. To: "paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net”
<paula.brown@agreenbriercountyema.nat>

Hey Paula, see the attached spreadsheet - rows
highlighted in green signify where T've provided
updates. Hopefully this helps - let me know if 1 can
do anything else. . _ :

-Ben

From: paula.brown@gregnbriercountyema.net L
Imailto: paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net] 5
sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2018 2:58 PM

To: Ben Boykin <Ben.Boykin@hornellip.com>
Subject: RE: [FWD: FW: Last status update
attached] ‘

and the pending ERR's

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: RE: [FWD: FW: Last status update attached]
From: <paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net>
" Date: Tue, March 20, 2018 2:51 pm
To: "Ben Boykin" <Ben.Bovkin@hornellp.com>

" Update on the 1/24/18 incomplete site surveys, CAN
search, property taxes, MHU title issues? :
What about Mellie Hahna? : :

Paula Brown =
Greenbrier County Homeland Security
and Emergency Managament

POB 218, Maxwelton, WV 24957

Office 304-645-5444

Cell 304-667-0448

Fax 888-880-618B5




CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message Is for the sofe use of
the intended recipient(s) and may contain Horneland Security
sensitive, confidential, privileged or law enforcernient sensitive
information. Do not forward this e-mail to another person without the
approval of the original sender. Any unauthorized review, Use,
disclosure or distribution is strictly prohibited and may be subject to
criminal penalty. If you are-not the intended recipient, please contact
the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original
message.

e Original Message ~=-===--

Subject: RE: [FWD: FW: Last status update
attached]

From: Ben Boykin <Ben.Boykin@hornellp.com>
Date: Thu, February 15,2018 12:29 pm

To: "paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net”
<paula.brown@areenbriercountyema,net>

Mellie Hanna is scheduled to come in the office

on 2/22 to fill out an application and get further
info.

From' paula brown@qreenbrlercountvema nat
[mailte:paula.brown@aoreenbriercountyema.net]
Sent: Wednesday, February 14, 2018 4:47 PM
To: Ben Bovkin <Ben.Bovkin@hornellp.com>

Subject: RE: [FWD: FW: Last status update
attached]

Forget the George Bennett phone as he is
deceased.

Call Mellie Hanna back as she requested since
she w1}| be acqumng all the propert;es

Paula Brown

Greenbrier County Homeiand Securuty
and Emergency Management

POB 218, Maxwelton, WV 24957

Office 304-645-5444

Cell 304-867-0448

Fax 888-880-6185

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is for the
sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain
Homeland Security sensitive, confidential, privileged or law
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enforcement sensrtrve Information. Po .not forward this e-
mail to another person without the approval of the original
sender. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or ) i
distribution is strictly prohibited and may he subject to
criminal penalfty. If you are not the intended recipient, !
please contact the sender by reply e-ma:i and destroy all

copies of the ongmai message

wammmmwe Qriginal Message -«~-----
Subject: RE: [FWD: FW; Last status
update attached]

From: Ben Boykin :
<Ben.Boykin@homellp.com>

Date: Wed, February 14, 2018 1:16 pm
To:

"pauia, brown@arembnercountvema ne
tli

<paula, brown@qreenbrlercountvema ne
>

Hey Paula,

George Bennett: Getting
voicemailf that asks for code
when attempting to contact.
Meliie/Hanna Bennett: Last
stated on 1/24 that “father just
passed away a couple days ago;
may inherit multiple properties;
will call back first of next week
after funeral
arrangements/funeral is
.complete with_ an Idea of who -
gets what properties (she has 7
she is now executor of).”

- We'll reach back out to these two
again today. I'll.also send the
excel sheet with a full update as
well. '

-My best,
Ben

From:
paula.brown@greenbriercountye -
ma.net
[mailto:paula.brown@greenbrierc
ountyema.net]

Sent: Wednesday, February 14,




2018 11:36 AM

To: Ben Boykin
<Ben.Boykin@hornellp.com>
Subject: [FWD: FW: Last status
update attached]

What is the status on George
Bennett/Mellie Hanna properties?

Paula Brown
.Greenbner Couniy Homeland Secunty
and Emergency Management
POB 218, Maxwelton, WV 24957
Office 304-645-5444
. Cell 304-667-0448
Fax 888-880-6185

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message /s
for the sole use of the intended. recipient(s} and
may contain Homeland Security sensitive,
confidential, privifeged or law enforcement
sensitive information. Do not forward this e-mail
to another person without the approval of the
original sender. Any unauthorized review, use,
disclosure or distribution is strictly prohibited and
may be subject to eriminal penalty.- If you are not
the intended recipient, please contact the sender
by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the
eriginal message.

Subject: FW: Last status
update attached

From: Trey Breckenridge
<Trey. Breckenrldcze@horneiin c
oms> .

Date: Wed, January 24, 2018
4:20 pm

To:
"paula.brown@greenbriercount
yema.net”
<paula,brown@greenbriercount
yema.net>

From Ben Boykm _
Sent: Wednesday, January 24
2018 16:19 AM

To: Trey Breckenrfdge




Subject: RE: Last status update
attached

Trey, here is the .
spreadsheet with updates.
Maureen is calling all of
the one’s marked as NIS -
if you want to wait on her
to finish up before
replying to Paula, let me
know — she should have
the list completed around
lunch today.

Current numbers:

« 15 - eligible/potentially
eligible

¢ 25 - NIS

s 3 - Withdrawal/not
eligible .

From:
paula.brown@greenbrierc
ountyema.net
[mailto:paula.brown@gree
nbriercountyema.netl]
"Sent: Tuesday, January
23, 2018 4:59 PM
To: Trey Breckenridge .
<Trev.Breckenridge@horn
ellp.com>; Ben Boykin
<Ben.Bovkin@horriellp.co
m> . - '
Subject: Last status
update attached

1. Last status update attached.
Please et me know if there are
any changes in the NIS
applicants ag those applicants
need to be run thru HMGP
rather than kept in & helding
pattern for nothing. If they are
in the floodway and have no
other land available, then [
don't see any options thru RISE
other than Acquisition thru
HMGP,




2. 1 spoke to ASP today and
they said that the SHPO
evaluation is being done AFTER
the owner signing, not before.
why would that not be part of
the initial approval? That will
¢learly add weeks on after the
signing and before construction
approval. Is that still the case?

ASP was very interested in any
elevation certificates we
already had on the HMGP
applicants, - :

- Please let me know about the
demo on the Grace '
Duncan/lohn Harris case as this
is truly a unique situation that
averyone is aware of (the home
sinking into the ground at the.
current location but an area
adjacent to the old house has
been leveled).

Paula Brown

Greenbrier County Homeland
Security )

and Emergancy Management
POB 218, Maxweliton, WV 24957
Office 304-645-5444

Cell 304-667-0448

Fax 888-880-6185

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail
message is for the sole use of the
intended recipient(s) and may contain
Homeland Security sensitive,
confidential, privileged or law
enforcement sensitive information. Do
not forward this e-mail to another
person without the approval of the
original sender, Any unauthorized
review, use, disclosure or distribution Is
strictly prohibited and may be subject
to criminal penalty. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the
sender by reply e-mail and destroy afl
copies of the original message.
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Williams, Jason

- RN

Subject: Bonnie Ennis

Bonnie Ennis

(Cell): §

Fayette County -
. Ms. Bén_nie Ennis called about the status of RISE. She applied for the program a
while ago, but does not remember when. She was income eligible.

. RISE sent two (2) contractor’s to her home 3 months ago, and they were to make a

determination if they would build her a new construction, or repair her home. The
contractor’s never came back.

. Ms. Ennis said that she has been calling RISE, but is not getting any information.
Everything is on hold:

. She said that she has severe problems with her sewage system, roof, floor, etc.

. She has been to the hospital 3 times in the last four months and she said that she
needs help ASAP...




Swecker, Felicia M

N A __J
From: Aliff, Tyler W
Sent: . Tuesday, May 15, 2018 3:42 PM
To: Swecker, Felicia M
Subject: Paula Brown Response Action
Attachments: Brown, Paula_Action.pdf

Good afternoon Felicia,

Attached, please find a packet containing correspondence between the West Virginia Community Advancement and

Development office and Paula Brown. Please see a page range below that will aid in reading the enclosed
carrespondence.

« Page 1: Call-log summary of a phone conversation |, myself, had with Paula Brown, among others on the CAD
team.

e Pages 2-10: Email correspondence between Paula and myself. Pages 3-5 are summaries of particular cases
Paula Brown inquired about—she and ! reviewed each case, one by one, via telephone. Pages 5-10 includes RISE
Duplication of Benefits policies and procedures, along with an example FEMA award letter.

e Pages 11-14: Questions Paula Brown had relating to particular cases—which were and have been addressed.

| hope this information is helpful as we have consistently communicated with Ms. Brown, trying to successfully address
each concern. If this office can provide any additional assistance, please let me inow.

Best wishes,

Vi TRie P N S T A Tt
R R T A R A R

Community Advancement and Development

A Division of the West Virginia Development Office
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East

Building 3, Suite 700

Charleston, WV 25305

(304) 558-2234 | wvcad.org Bd

WARNING: This message is intended for the use of the individuals or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information which is privileged, confidential and

exempt from disclosure under applicable law. )
1 the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any d

istribution or copying of this communication 1s strictly prohibited.
if you have received this information in error, please notify us immediately




in/Out
Mame

Date | ime
Responid by
Phone
County

Call Type

Cuipoing

faula Brown
4727718
Tyier ARff

Greenbrier

Complaint

 information.

{ MPSS&?(’

i I called and spoke with Paula Brown regarding her

| concerns pertaining to various applicants in Greenbrier
County. Prior to me calling her, she spoke with several
| CAD staff members along with RISE, ete,, regarding the
program. | tirefessly expressed this operation was on

- an administrative pause and Ms. Brown did not like

! that response. | expressed to Ms. Brown that due to
 the pause, the entire operation is at a halt. However,
‘she and | spent 45 mins on the phone going over a list

| of applicants she has questions about. We discussed

- each applicant..step by step-—many applicants she is

L inguiring about are pending ERR or in tha middle
 stages of the program. She remained slightly hostile as
- she did not-believe me and questioned my responses. ]
- advised issues like DOB and all parts of this process is a
¢ HUD program whereas differing from FEMA policies. |

| offered her my direct contact information in the event
 she had additional guestions. She seemed somewhat

- satisfied, however, she remained upset that RISE did
et continue reaching out to folks. | refayed in a

' positive and encouraging manner that case workers

' have a diligent process and ifthe applicant does not

! reach back qut or are unable o reach, the case s

- closed. She continues to reach out to varying folks,
agencies, etc., sometimes offering less than accurate




Aliff, Tyler W

From: paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net
Sent: Friday, April 27, 2018 2:34 PM

To: Aliff, Tyfer W

Ce “Thompson, Mary Jo

Subject: RE: Greenbrier County RISE Applicants Status
Attachments: RISE INQUIRY GREENSBRIER 3.21.18.xsx

This is the file I requested an update on (see attached). Yours is incomplete, as expected.

As far as your list;

Boothe is not delinquent on taxes.

Dennis Holliday??7? Applied, not on list

Hanna/Bennett properties - did anyone ever contact Mellie Hanna?

Goff - did anyone foliowup with Anita Goff? :

Lawana Vest status? Site visit? Previous trailer removed in PPDR. Rebuild or MHU??7? Why is this not
completed?

Mathew/Melissa Fleshman (Rainelle)???? Applied, Not on fist

Michael Honaker (WSS)?77 applied, not on list

Paula Brown

Greenbrier County Homeland Security
and Emergency Management

POB 218, Maxwelton, WV 24957
Office 304-645-5444

Celi 304-667-0448

Fax 888-880-6185

CONFIDENTIALITY. NOTE: This e-mail message-is for the sole use of the intended recipiant(s) and may contain Hormeland Security
sensitive, confidential, privifeged or law enforcement sensitive information. Do not forward this e-mail to another person without the
approval of the original sender, Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is strictly prohibited and may be subject to

criminal penaity, If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original
message. '

———————— Original Message ----»===

Subject: Greenbrier County RISE Applicants Status
From: "Aliff, Tyler W' <Tyler.W.AlIff@wv.gov>
Date: Wed, April 25, 2018 3;:51 pm_ o

Te: "paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net”
<paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net>-

Good éfternoon-Ms. Brown—

My name is Tyler Aliff, Commum-ty Development Specialist with the office of
Community Advancement and Development—I hope this email finds you well. Per
your conversation with Mary Jo yesterday, attached you will find information

1
i




ACQUISITION 3 St : S .

NAME ADDRESS TOWN e CONTACT ®rOOD |FLOODW| PPOR CDEG ELIG NOTES:
ZONE AY

Sepnifer Windon AE HO YES 10124 - LUM

jennier Windon NO 101/24 - LVM

Jonnite

VICKY & MICHAEL ADKING

SAMES JOHNSON

mEﬁS tiay éall wunx
: otua Daes nat i!._ﬂﬁ Euﬁ,nﬁm}a;_:n af nnnEu: ona

Wanda Faye Heaster

CHarles Raed
. UREERE

MICHASE STELZIG

mmowmm sznmn

Mellie Hanna/Bennett
CRROLYHN SMITH

Dennis Holliday,

i

S R PR N M T AT

MAIMIGATION RECON!
JERRY PATRIC

RACHEL BITLINGER
RACHEL BITTINGER




Thomas Robbins

Tyan Lester -

Deway mm.,.:o_nw
PAULETTIA FISHER

PAUILETTIA FISHER'




ﬂiff‘ Tyler W

SSRGS
From: Alff, Tyler W
Sent: Wednesday, April 25, 2018 3:52 PM
To: ‘paula.brown@greenbriercountyema.net’
Subject: Greenbrier Courity RISE Applicants Status
Attachments: . Copy of Greenbrier Co. - RISE cases.xisk; WV_RISE_DOB Policy pdf; FEMA Assistance

Letter pdf

Good afterncon Ms. Brown-——

My name is Tyler Aliff, Community Development Specialist with the office of Community Advancement and
Development—| hope this email finds you well. Per your conversatioh with Mary Jo yesterday, attached you will
find information reldting to yourspecific clients; as well as, material on Rise West Virginia Duplication of Benefits
policies. Lastly, you will also find a sample FEMA letter dictating household and individual assistance.

Please fee! free to look over the attached information and reach out to me, dirgctly, if you have any questions.
concerning any particular client.

Thank you, kindly.

Best regards,

Community Advancement angd Development

A Division of the West Virginio Development Cffice
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East
Buildirg 3, Suite 700

Charleston, WV 25305

(304) 558-2234 | wucad.org E§

e,k wgt ’férg%m

A
L 0 %«ﬂi i §
WARNING: This message 15 intended for the use of the individuals or entity to which it is addressed and may centain tnfarmation which is privileged, confidential and

exernpt from gisclosure under applicable law.

If the reader of this messape is not the intendéd retipient, you are hereby netified that any distribution or copying of this communization is strictly prohibited.
If you have recéivad this information in error, please nobify us immediately




has not applied

FIRST NAME NAME CDBG ELIG NG?ES
Jennifer Windon 01/23 - App!!_caﬁt Ol/?.fl — fipphcant has not officially applied
has not applied at this time.
01/24 - Reached out to clients,
) cant & inke v asc
Vicky & Michael Adkins 01/23 Appifcan unsu;cessfulty I.eft volce_messagg fjar a
_ has not applied return call. Applicant have not officially
apnlied at this time.
1 . . t . i r_tv . th'
| 01/23 - applicant 0 /24 D’o’es no wa:-ﬁ. to participate at this
James lohnson . time; waiting on decision on a buyout;
has not applied K
applicant may call back.
1/24 - Doe twantt rticipate;
01/23 - Applicant O_ / ) oes n‘o. want o pa _‘ pate .
Wanda Faye Heaster _ _ waiting on decision on a buyout; applicant
has not applied
may call back
01/24 - Reached out to clients;
' 1/23 - Applicant  |u ly-- i f
Charles Reed 01/23 pplfcafx unsuccessfully 1!eft voice messagg .or a
has not applied return call. Applicant have not officially
applied at this time.
01/24 - Reached out to clients,
Charles Reed 01/23 - Appl?cant unsuccessfuiiy-—i‘eft voice messagef iior a
has not applied return call. Applicant have not officially
applied at this time.
01/24 - Reached out to clients,
Charles Reed 01/23 - Applicant 'Qnsuccessfu!_ly--l.eﬁ voice _me_ssagehf.or a
has not applied return call. Applicant have not officially
applied at this time.
01/24 - Reached out to clients,
Charles IReed 01/23- Appl}cant unsuccessfuily--iveft voice message: f.or- a
has not applied return call. Applicant have not officially
' applied at this time.
01/24 - Reached out to clients,
Charles Reed 01/23 - Appl?cgnt unsuccessfuiiy——i_eﬂ voice message. f'or a
- {has not applied return call. Applicant have not officially
' applied at this time.
01/24 - Reached out to clients,
- Appli ssfully--left voi f
Charles Reed 01/23 - App ‘ican-t unsuccesgfu Y _eft voice message: 'or a
has not applied return call. Applicant have not officially
applied at this time.
01/24 - Reached out to clients,
Kitty Morton 01/23 - Applicant unsuccessfully--left voice message for a

return cail. Applicant have not officially
applied at this time.




FIRST NAME

unpaid taxes

NAME CDBG ELIG NOTES _
01/24 ~ Waiti ision on a buyout,
. . 01/23 - Applicant / _ aiting gn de;: 5!.- . na .uv .
Michael Stelzig . but wants to talk ta his wife; applicant may
_ has not applied w
call back.
: 01/24 - Attempted contact with client. Not |
_ . 01/23 - Applicant  |abieto leave a voice message--message '
Geo Benp _ ave
eorse ennett has not applied asked for a code {not sure what code is
being requested)
Hanna / Bennett 01/23 - Applicant
_ i See above
{George) has not applied
01/24 - Attempted contact with client;
, 01/23 - Applicant |/ 24~ Attempted contact with clien
Carolyn Smith S applicant has not officially applied for the
has not applied N
program at this time,
: 01/24 - Applicant called for questi
. 01/23 - Applicant / . ppY € . au _[On.s
Anita Goff o . relating to rental execptions; not offically
has not applied . b
: appiled for program at this time.
: Case managers conducted an in-person
01/23 - Applicant '
Thamas Robbins / PP . visit to Mr. Robbins. The applicant chose to
has not applied P _ _
not officially apply for the program.
01/24 - Attempted contact with the client;
B 01/23 - Applicant  |left a voice message--have not heard back,
Tyan Lester - ) - .
has not applied Applicant has not officially appiled for
program at this time. _
01/24 - Attempted contact with the client;
01/23 - Applicant  {left a voice message--have not heard back.
Dewey Reynolds . . . .
has not applied Applicant has not officially appiled for
program at this time.
: 01/24 - Reached out to applicant and left a
. 01/23 - Applicant  |voice message; have not received a return
J f i
ennier Windon has not applied call. Applicant has not officially applied for
the program at this time.
Awaiti
oxtr'!:fa\:q;k Awaiting work order change confirmation
Eleanor Stevens X ) & to allow ADA accessibility. Should be ready
confirmation L
e for signing event soon.
accessibility.
. DOB Offset being
Carl B. Legg applied asof DORB Offset being applied
4/16/18
Inactive due to Last two contact attempts to applicant
Billy/Marceliza Boothe unsuccessful (2/22 & 3/5) will be

attempting contact again this week.




- INOTES

FIRST NAME ___ |NAME CDBG ELIG
| This home is awaiting additional review
John Harris / Grace Duncan |Pendin ERR due to the age of the home (built in 1924),
last update provided to applicant on 3/16.
. . . TAwaiting additional environmental review
Rachet itt P 2 :
senet Bittinger ending ERR #33 due to age of home (built in 1828).
Pending
Rachel Bittinger homeowner signing |Provided update to applicant on 3/13/18
#207
Pending
Rachel Bittinger homeowner signing |Provided update to applicant on 3/13/18
#331
i j 4/24 -ECR & DOB i mplete -
Jerry patrick Pending pro;vect- /24 C & repair complete
: type determination. |Pending Project Type
Paulettia Fisher PeﬁmngVVod< Home in 100 year floodplain,
Order
_ Pending Work
Paulettia Fisher ending Wor Home in 100 year floodplain.
Order
eady for site vist
Lawana Vest Ready for sit Applicant is pending a site visit,

#01423




RiseWest Virginks Housing Programs
Policies and Procedures 2047

10.1 Duplication of Benefits Policy

CORG-DR funding intends to address the unmet needs of & community. The funds are
supplemental to primary forms of assistance, including private insurance and FEMA funds. To
avoid duplicative assistance and potential de-cbligation of funding, the State must utilize all
possible funding sources before applying CDBG ds%_lars to a project. CDBG-DR programs are

typically implemented ofter temporary disaster assistance programs, such as FEMA Individual

Assistance and are not intended to-make someone whole.

The Stafford Act established the requirements for Duplication of Benefits (DOB) analysis and more
recently, the Clarification of Duplication of Benefits Requirements tnder the Stafford Act for
Cammunity Déueiopmem Block Grant {CDBG) Disaster Recovery Grantees provided additional
guidance on.how Grantees should determine duplication of benefits. The Stafford Act prohibits
entities, including househoids, from recelving disaster recovery funding for a loss which has
previoushy received financial assistance from any source, DOB verification and analysis ensures
that program funds compensate applicants for damages and needs that have not been addrassed
by an alternate source, either through funding or assistance.

The Program will ensure that a DOB analysis is performed for each applicant ta consider-all
possible disaster recovery funding sources when protessing applications for assistance. Common

disaster assistance sources include but are not limited to:

e Federal Emergency Man-agemeﬁ Agency (FEMA}
s Srnall Business Administration {SBA)

s National Flood Insurance Program {NFiP}

s Increased Cost-of Compliance (1C€)

o Private Insurance

o Private and nonprofit disaster assistance

Once sources are identified, the Program-will determine an applicant's unmet need. Specifically,
the Program wilt compare the total assistance previgusly receivé_d to the total estimated need for
each applicant. Per the Stafford Act, the Program will confirm that the applicant spent all
previgusly received funds for their infended purpose. Fu_n’tis of similar intent are considered
duplicative uniess the applicant stifl has an unmet need. The Program will verify eligible use of
funds by collecting pertinent spurce documentation from third parties such as invoices from a

contractor, receipts from & buitding supply store, or utilizing an inspection to determine repair

51 ' : L SEGYT




Rica West Virginia Housing Progrsms
Policiey and Procedures 2017

expenses incurred by an applicant. if the documentation or inspection verifies that the appiicant
spent all previously received funds in accordance with the funding intent, then n6 duplication
exists and the applicant may be eligible to receive assistance for any remalning unmet heed under
CDBG-DR.

Duptication exists when funds are not spent in accordance with the funding intent. if recovery
funds are not appropriately spent, the applicant may have a disaster recovery need calted the
DOB Gap. The DOB Gap is the amourit of remaining néed not gligible for additional @ssistance. To
actount-for a DOB Gap, the applicant may pay the difference and receive the full eligible amount
or either accept a reduction in their proposed benefit.

10.2 Duplication of Benefits Procedure

Prevention of Duplication of Benefits

Under federal law, duplication of benefits (DOB) must be deducted from the assistance amount
(the amount that will be offered for the purchase of the property or the repair of the structurel,
The following are sources of funding assistance provided for structural damage and loss that arg
considered DOB: FEMA individual Assistance {1A); FEMA National Flood Insurance Program {NFiP);
Private Insurance; Small Business Administration [SBA); and other sources. Funding assistance |
provided for other purposes, such as temporary relocation or contents, will not be counted asa
DOB unless the applicant submits eligible expenses. Assistance received in the form of services,
instead of money, for property repairs from any source is not considered a duptication of benefits.
Any additional DOB received by the applicant after the CDBG-DR assistance is awarded must be
applied to reduce the award amount. Funds received from any source, including flood insurance,
FEMA, and hazard insurahce, that were used to cover repair(s) to the property do not reduce the
amount of disaster assistance if the evidence of expenditures at least equals the amount of
assistance. Documentation acceptable 1o the Program must be provided demaonstrating the-cost
and type of repair conducted. Forexample, if the cost of repairs was greater than the funds
received, then the funds available for fiood repairs wili not be reduced. If the cost of repairs was

{acs than the funds raceived, then the funds available for flood repairs will be reduced.

Previous Benefits Verification

The State’s Eligibility Speciafist will collect information from program applicants necessary to
verify previous assistance payments for property damage from the june 2016 flnoding. The
Housing Program Team will utilize the best available data from alt sources of assistance prior to
award. Specifically, the Program Team will access the most recent data files which include
previous payment benefits paid for real property repairs 1o determine if there was a previous

henefit paid to the interested applicant(s} or any member of the household to repair struciural
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deficiencies caused by the flooding. All sources of previous benefits paid wilt be requested from.

the applicant{s} or any member of the household and must be disclosed on the application. The

following duplication of benefits sources will be verified:

s FEMA - Federal Emargency Management Agéncy {Individual Assistance}
a  S8A - Small Business Administration Disaster Loans

& NFIP ~ National Flood Insurance Program {NFIP)

¢ CC - Increased Cost of Compliance

o Private Insurance Clairns

e (ther federal, state or focal funding

s Dther nonprofit, private sector or charitable funding

Foreach of these sources, the Program Team will request payment data made for damages to the

applicants’ primary dwelling caused by the June 2016 flocds. A review of SSN and property

address will be conducted with each source 1o determine if assistance was provided.

%21

A. Federal Emergency Management Agency {FEMA)

Buplication of benefit verifications for FEMA fund$ are automated. The system verifies this
potential funding source by searching the database provided by FEMA forthe flood. First, a
search is performed by damaged residence address. If damaged address is found, the name
zssociated with the FEMA smount will be matched against the applicant{s! name. Addiional
searches will be conducted ¥ the name is different than the program applicant{s]. if the
automated search is unable fo find FEMA data using the damaged residence address, a searth
using the applicant{s} SSN will be conducted and verlfied against the names and addresses for
any matchas found.

if a FEMA miateh is found, the Rehab/Recornstruction amounts provided by FEMA will be
considered a duplication of benefit. If an applicant receives funding for Temporary Living
Expenses, it will not be counted as a DOB unless the applicant has submitted eligible
terporary living expenses. Then, the temporary iiving funds shall be applied first ta offset
eligibie expenses. [ additional expenses remain, the Rehab/Raconstruction smounts may be
used Lo offset the balance, If ne FEMA match is found, the duplication of benefit amount will
he considered zern. Additionally, if a FEMA match is found, but the applicant did not comply
with the flood insurance requirement for.accepiance of the FEMA funds, the applicant wilt be
deemed ineligible for assistance from the Program due to FEMA Non-Compliance.

B. Small Business Administration (SBA)

Duplication of benefits for $84 funds are verified by an automated database search. The
database has been provided by SBA for the fiood. First, the systemn will search by damaged
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residence addréss. H damaged address is found, the:nagme associated with the SBA amount
wilt be matched against the applicant{s} name. Additional searches will be conducted if the
name is different than the program applicant(s}. If the system is unable to fihd SBA data using
the darnaged residence address, a search using the applicant{s) SSN will he tonducted and

verified against the namies and addresses for any matches found.

If an SBA match is found, the Real Estate amount provided by SBA will be considered a
duplication of benefit unless the funds were spent for the intended purpiose of the loan.
£DBG-DR funds cannot be used to pay down an SBA loan. If no SBA match for Real Estate is
found, the duplication of ben.efit amount will be considered rero.

C. National Fiood Insurance Program [NFIP)

Duglication of Benefits fo¢ NFIP funds are verified by an automated search of the data
provided by NFIP for the flood. First, the system will search by damaged residence address. If
damaged address is found, the name associated with the NFIP claim will be matched against
the applicant(s} name. Additional searches will be condiicted if the name on theclaim is.
difterent than the program spplicant{s}. If the system is unable to find NFIP data using the
damaged residence address, a seaich using the applicant{s) $SN-will be conducied and verified
against'the names and addresses for afy matches found.

i an NFIP matchis found, the Building payment amount provided by NFiP will be considered 3
duplication of benefit. NFIP payments for contents will not be counted as 4 DOB. If na NFIP
match for & Building payment is found, the duptication of benefit amount will be considered

7erg.

D. Increased Cost of Compliance {1€C}

L funds are included in the NFIP data. If 2 match for an 1CC payment is found, the payment

will be considered a duplication of bensfit,

E. Private Insurance Claims

# an applicant{s) states they private insurance funds, the Ejgbility Speciafist witl collect
insurance claim documentation from theapplicant(s). To verify private insurance claims, a
verification request, along with a Release Form signed by the applicant(s), will be sent by the
Program Team to the insurance company’s designated contact. Verified amounts paid to the
applicant{s} for physical dwelling damage will be considered a duplication of bensfit. Amounts

received for contents damage are not counted as DOB.
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Aliff, Tyler W

et Lo e BRI
From: pauta brown@greenbriercountyema.net
Sent: Friday, May 4, 2018 1:57 PM
Tao: Aliff, Tyler W
Subject: ' RE: Greenbrier County RISE Applicants Status

Tyler, ' :

I received a call from the foliowing applicant yesterday evening who was yery upset after talking to
Megan (case mgmt supervisor). He stated that Megar told him thats

- the RISE environmental crews had been terminated

- RISE was hiring new environmental crews

~ RISE couldn't use the current environments and the new crews would be doing the tests again

~ the new construction must go in the same footprint and not elsewhere on the property

- there were 205 RISE cases that had to be completely redone for environmental reviews

You sent me

_ This home is awaiting additional review due
John Harris / Grace Duncan  Pendin ERR to the age of the home (built in 1924), last
update provided 1o applicant on 3/16.

I called Megan this morning and obtained littie information as the response to all the questions above
(regarding the validity) was " 1.can neither confirm not deny”. Hard to have a communication like that.
She sent me on to Sarah Alired and I have not had a return call from my voicemail,

So, I'll ask you if those statements above are correct or incorrect. I truly cannot see Mr. Harris making
this up as it is too specific and organized. Are all the environmental reviews needing to be redone or not?
What about the applicants where ERR is pending vs. completed?

Any additional information to calm him down wouid help a lot.

Is all the environmenial review done except for the additional review by SHPO (historical society)?
You should have notes in his file between Trey and I.(and a county engineer) regarding the inability to
place the new structure in the same footprint. Trey approved the change in location.

Paula Brown

Greenbrier County Homeland Security
and Emergency Management

POB 218, Maxwelton, WV 24957
Office 304-645-5444

Cell 304-667-0448

Fax §88-880-6185

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This 2-mail message is for the sole use of the intended recipieni(s) and may contain Homeland Security
sensitive, confidential, privileged or law enforcement sensitive information. Do not forward this e-mail to another person without the
approval of the original sender, Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution Is strictly prohibited and may be subject to

criminal penalty. If you are not the infended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy alf copies of the original
message,




Bickoff, Manda O

M

From: Abraham, Brian R

Sent: Monday, April 2, 2018 9:58 AM

To: Bickoff, Manda O

Subject: Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] RISE Number's Break Down
Attachments: RISE Number's Break Down.docx; ATT00001.htm

Please print 6 copies

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hoyer, James A MG USARMY NG WVARNG {US)" <james.a.hoyer. mil@mail mil>
Date: April 2, 2018 at 9:48:45 AM EDT

To: Bray Cary <bcary@wvmh.com>, Abraham Brian R <Brian.R.Abraham@wv.gov>
Subject: Fw: [Non-DoD Source] RISE Number's Break Down

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.

From: Jenny Gannaway <jennygannaway@wvvoad.org>

Sent: Monday, April 2, 2018 9:46 AM

To: Hoyer, James A MG USARMY NG WVARNG (US}; Jimmy Gianato; Said, Habibi; Wood, Jeffrey A Sr NFG NG WVAR!
(Us)

Subject: {Non-DoD Source] RISE Number's Break Down

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and
confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the
address to a Web browser.

We have a complete breakdown of the RISE numbers on the attached document. if there are any
other data you think will help please let me know.

Thanks,

lenny

Jenny Gannaway

Executive Director WV VOAD
815 Alderson Street
Williamson, WV 25661




Caution-www.wvvoad.org < Caution-http://www.wvvoad.org >
fennygannaway@wvvoad.org < Caution-mailta:jennygannaway@wvvoad.org >
Caution-www.wvvoad.org < Caution-http://www.wvvoad.org/ >

i i1 This email is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed. The
content may be privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure from applicable law. If the reader of
this message is other than the intended recipient, then you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this emait by mistake,
please email the sender and destroy this email.




RISE Numbers:

4/1/118

Total RISE Registrations - 1356

Total Closed — 705

o}

0000 OO0 0C OO0

8 Deemed Ineligible by FEMA (NCOMP)
12 DOB Unresolved

72 Duplicate

40 No Property Damage
220 No Unmet Need

59 Not Eligible

57 Not Responsive

4 Qver 120% AMI

98 Over 80% AMI

34 Property in Floodway
101 Withdrawn

Total Inactive — 90

o}

00000000 CO00O0

2 Deemed Ineligible by FEMA (NCOMP)
5 DOB Unresolved

3 Duplicate

2 Lien/Mortgage Holder Permission Not Received
6 No Unmet Need

6 Not Eligible

1 Not Responsive

49 On Hold

10 On Hold/Property Taxes

1 Over 120% AMI

2 Qver 80% AMI

2 Property in Floodway

1 Withdrawn

Total Active Cases — 561

000 QCC 0000000

Clay — 85
Fayette — 51
Greenbrier — 164
Jackson — 5
Kanawha — 116
Lincoin—5
Monroe — 3
Nicholas ~ 78
Pocahontas — 3
Roane — 17
Summers — 8
Webster - 26




WV VOAD has 465 of the 561 active Rise active cases, leaving 96 of the Rise active
cases not on the VOAD list.

o0 00

Rentals — 45

Received $0 from FEMA — 31 (VOAD did not show damage flood related)
Duplicate — 1

Never on the VOAD list 19 (These cases can be added if necessary)

Approved Cases for New Mobile Homes:

Total — 51

C

O C O 00 0o ¢

Received 30 from FEMA — 22

Received less than $1000 from FEMA — 8
Received less than $3000 from FEMA -9
Received less than $5000 from FEMA - 6
Received less than $8000 from FEMA -2
Received less than $12,000 from FEMA - 2
inactive — 1

Duplicate — 1

This shows that the first families helped had little or no damage.




